October ..... 6.6919 6.7254 6.7898 6.6503
November..... 6.5760 6.6029 6.6899 6.5556
December ..... 6.5250 6.5393 6.5705 6.5208

2021
January ..... 6.8589 6.9203 6.8589 6.9749
February..... 6.4730 6.4601 6.4344 6.4869
March (through to 19 March) ..... 6.5070 6.4950 6.4648 6.5250

Notes:

(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical
release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been calculated using the average
of the daily rates during the relevant period.

60

A-76

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Guarantor’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as
at 31 December 2020 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds offered hereby. This
table should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s audited consolidated financial statements
as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020 and the accompanying notes, which are included
elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Short-term interest-bearing
borrowings

Short-term bank loans ..... 11,299,859 1,731,779 11,299,859 1,731,779
Short-term debt instruments issued ... 43,951,388 6,735,845 43,951,388 6,735,845
Placements from other financial

institutions ..... 4,815,236 737,967 4,815,236 737,967
Long-term bonds due within one

year ..... 11,428,893 1,751,554 11,428,893 1,751,554

Total short-term interest-bearing
borrowings ..... 71,495,376 10,957,145 71,495,376 10,957,145

Long-term interest-bearing
borrowings

Long-term bonds ..... 85,624,295 13,122,497 85,624,295 13,122,497
Long-term bank loans..... 475,414 72,860 475,414 72,860
2024 Bonds to be issued..... – – 4,567,500 700,000

2026 Bonds to be issued..... – – 3,262,500 500,000

Total long-term interest-bearing
borrowings ..... 86,099,709 13,195,357 93,929,709 14,395,357

Equity
Share capital ..... 9,076,650 1,391,057 9,076,650 1,391,057
Treasury shares ..... (1,626,546) (249,279) (1,626,546) (249,279)
Reserves ..... 92,622,778 14,195,062 92,622,778 14,195,062
Retained profits ..... 28,998,618 4,444,233 28,998,618 4,444,233
Total equity attributable to

shareholders of the Company..... 129,071,500 19,781,073 129,071,500 19,781,073
Non-controlling interests..... 3,240,535 496,634 3,240,535 496,634

Total equity ..... 132,312,035 20,277,707 132,312,035 20,277,707

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 289,907,120 44,430,209 297,737,120 45,630,209

Notes:

(1) The translation of Renminbi amounts into U.S. dollar amounts has been made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00,
the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on 31
December 2020.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of short-term interest-bearing borrowings, long-term interest-bearing borrowings
and total equity.

Subsequent to 31 December 2020, the Guarantor had various onshore debt issuances in an
aggregate principal amount of RMB22.0 billion; subsequent to 31 December 2020, the Guarantor
also redeemed several series of its onshore bonds in an aggregate principal amount of RMB5.0
billion.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material adverse change to the